

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s).316/2011

KARULAL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH HOME DEPARTMENT
STATION OFFICER

Respondent(s)

Date : 28-07-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Appellant(s) Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Nadolia, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard learned counsel for the parties and carefully perused the record.

Taking into consideration the fact that the appellants have already undergone 11½ years of actual sentence, apart from remission, as also the fact that the incident is of 1993, we direct the respondent-State of Madhya Pradesh to consider the case of the appellants for their premature release in terms of the policy of the State Government and pass an appropriate order in this regard within a period of two weeks from today and place a copy of the said order on the next date of hearing.

List the matter after two weeks.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR